Village of Boonville Board of Trustees 13149 State Route 12 Boonville, NY 13309

Page 1 of 1

## **PUBLIC HEARING PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 2-2024** AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 246 OF THE VILLAGE CODE - NOISE JULY 9, 2024 6:45PM

Mayor Dellerba, Trustees Andrews, Brach, Satterly, Stabb, Treasurer Kaiding, Street **Present:** Superintendent Welch, Foreman Brach of the Transfer Site, Fire Chief Pritchard, OIC Robenski and Clerk Lee. Absent: None. Visitors: Rodney Grower, Eric McIntyre, Charlie Domville, and Eric Thayer.

Mayor Dellerba called the Public Hearing to order at 6:45 pm.

Mayor Dellerba presented the proposed Local Law No. 2-2024 Amendment to Chapter 246 of the Village Code - Noise for review and opened the floor for public comment. Mayor Dellerba stated that the proposed law would hopefully assist the Police Department with curtailing the number of noise nuisance calls by modifying the quiet hours in the village to: 10:00PM - 7:00AM.

There being no other comment from the public, Mayor Dellerba closed the Public Hearing at 7:05 pm.

Wendy Lee Wendy Lee, Village Clerk